All amounts in TEUR 1 May 2013

Investment property 303,628.5

Other assets 139,611.8

Non-current and current liabilities (incl. liabilities previously included through proportionate consolidation) -437,787.7

Proportional share of net assets 5,452.5

Cumulative offset against receivables classified as net investments in acc. with IAS 28 47,576.3

Adjustment of retained earnings in acc. with IFRS 11 6,004.4

Impairment -848.8

Equity-accounted investments, previously included through proportionate consolidation 58,184.4

1.2 Change in comparative information

The following transition table shows the effects on the comparative information in the consolidated income statement
for first half of 2013/14 arising from

>	 the initial application of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11,
>	 discontinued operations (the spin-off of the BUWOG operating segment in the fourth quarter of 2013/14) and
>	 the change in presentation of individual positions on the consolidated income statement in the previous financial

year.

All amounts in TEUR 1 May 2013–
31 October 2013

as reported

BUWOG Transactions with
BUWOG – Facility

Management GmbH

IFRS 10 IFRS 11 Reclassi-
fication

1 May 2013–
 31 October 2013

adjusted

Rental income 317,619.4 -57,014.4 23.4 -3,062.1 -11,498.2 0.0 246,068.1

Operating costs charged to tenants 92,575.9 -30,085.0 9.6 -550.3 -1,972.5 0.0 59,977.7

Other revenues 6,114.8 -893.3 1.6 -1.1 -546.9 0.0 4,675.1

Revenues 416,310.1 -87,992.7 34.6 -3,613.5 -14,017.6 0.0 310,720.9

Expenses from investment property -66,471.4 17,385.1 -691.8 363.0 5,377.7 -2,809.7 -46,847.1

Operating expenses -89,011.8 32,833.7 -3,144.0 524.3 2,032.3 0.0 -56,765.5

Results of asset management 260,826.9 -37,773.9 -3,801.2 -2,726.2 -6,607.6 -2,809.7 207,108.3

Sale of properties 567,851.8 -38,074.8 0.0 0.0 -1,015.3 0.0 528,761.7

Carrying amount of sold properties -567,679.8 37,902.8 0.0 0.0 1,015.3 0.0 -528,761.7

Gains/losses from deconsolidation -101.7 841.2 0.0 3,617.7 -3,044.4 0.0 1,312.8

Expenses from property sales -3,930.5 966.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -2,964.0

Revaluation of properties sold and held for sale
adjusted for foreign exchange effects 21,389.5 -11,642.9 0.0 0.0 -848.2 0.0 8,898.4

Results of property sales before foreign exchange effects 17,529.3 -10,007.2 0.0 3,617.7 -3,892.6 0.0 7,247.2

Results of property sales 17,529.3 -10,007.2 0.0 3,617.7 -3,892.6 0.0 7,247.2

Sale of real estate inventories 64,324.7 -59,275.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5,048.9

Cost of real estate inventories sold -54,318.0 49,565.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -4,752.8

Expenses from real estate inventories -1,946.3 1,411.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1,415.6 -1,950.2

Real estate development expenses -7,591.1 2,825.0 0.0 3.6 3.4 0.0 -4,759.1

Revaluation of properties under construction
adjusted for foreign exchange effects -13,162.2 -1,184.5 0.0 0.0 1,271.3 0.0 -13,075.4

Results of property development before
foreign exchange effects -12,692.9 -6,658.4 0.0 3.6 1,274.7 -1,415.6 -19,488.6

Revaluation of properties under construction
resulting from foreign exchange effects 11,288.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 -6.1 0.0 11,282.3

55    Interim Financial Statements

All amounts in TEUR 1 May 2013–
31 October 2013

as reported

BUWOG Transactions with
BUWOG – Facility

Management GmbH

IFRS 10 IFRS 11 Reclassi-
fication

1 May 2013–
 31 October 2013

adjusted

Results of property development -1,404.5 -6,658.4 0.0 3.6 1,268.6 -1,415.6 -8,206.3

Other operating income 8,073.3 -1,984.9 0.0 -76.3 -817.7 0.0 5,194.4

Other not directly attributable expenses -45,776.5 5,992.0 0.0 -64.3 131.1 -4,854.9 -44,572.6

Results of operations 239,248.5 -50,432.4 -3,801.2 754.5 -9,918.2 -9,080.2 166,771.0

Revaluation of investment properties adjusted
for foreign exchange effects -20,467.7 -11,920.5 0.0 -4,939.0 -4,306.4 0.0 -41,633.6

Revaluation of investment properties resulting
from foreign exchange effects 108,161.7 0.0 0.0 971.0 -1,435.1 0.0 107,697.6

Impairment, related reversals and earn-out adjustments -18,876.4 4,045.5 0.0 95.8 -1,392.3 16,127.4 0.0

Goodwill impairment and earn-out effects on income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -2,616.1 -2,616.1

Addition to/reversal of provision for onerous contracts -3,021.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,021.0 0.0

Other revaluation results 65,796.6 -7,875.0 0.0 -3,872.2 -7,133.8 16,532.3 63,447.9

Operating profit (EBIT) 305,045.1 -58,307.4 -3,801.2 -3,117.7 -17,052.0 7,452.1 230,218.9

Financing costs -131,748.4 25,457.6 0.0 2,002.1 4,660.6 0.0 -99,628.1

Financing income 8,975.3 -2,456.0 0.0 522.0 4,137.5 0.0 11,178.8

Foreign exchange differences -11,880.8 0.0 0.0 2,706.8 1,836.3 0.0 -7,337.7

Other financial results 29,811.6 -14,524.7 0.0 82.3 -1,360.9 -7,452.1 6,556.2

Shares of profit/loss from equity-accounted investments 2,377.3 0.0 0.0 2,556.6 3,948.7 0.0 8,882.6

Financial results -102,465.0 8,476.9 0.0 7,869.8 13,222.2 -7,452.1 -80,348.2

Earnings before tax (EBT) 202,580.1 -49,830.5 -3,801.2 4,752.1 -3,829.8 0.0 149,870.7

Current income taxes -13,237.5 410.2 0.0 912.4 127.9 0.0 -11,787.0

Deferred tax expenses -29,469.6 -1,454.4 0.0 920.4 2,211.1 0.0 -27,792.5

Net profit for the period from continued operations 159,873.0 -50,874.7 -3,801.2 6,584.9 -1,490.8 0.0 110,291.2

Net profit from discontinued operations 0.0 50,874.7 3,801.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 54,675.9

Net profit for the period 159,873.0 0.0 0.0 6,584.9 -1,490.8 0.0 164,967.1

Thereof attributable to owners of IMMOFINANZ AG 159,926.6 0.0 0.0 4,166.6 -1,490.8 0.0 162,602.4

Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests -53.6 0.0 0.0 2,418.3 0.0 0.0 2,364.7

The following transition table shows the effects as of 1 May 2013 on investment property and property under construc-
tion resulting from the initial application of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11.

All amounts in TEUR 1 May 2013
as reported

IFRS 10 IFRS 11 1 May2013
adjusted

Investment property 9,297,431.3 -73,985.1 -281,878.5 8,941,567.6

Property under construction 344,170.1 0.0 -21,750.0 322,420.0

Total 9,641,601.4 -73,985.1 -303,628.5 9,263,987.6

56    Interim Financial Statements

2. Scope of Consolidation
2.1 Development of the scope of consolidation

The following table shows the development of the scope of consolidation during the first half of 2014/15, including the
changes resulting from the retrospective application of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11 as of 30 April 2013.

Scope of consolidation Full
consolidation

Proportionate
consolidation

Equity
method

Total

Balance on 1 May 2013 698 52 27 777

Changes from the initial application of IFRS 10 -3 -8 6 -5

Changes from the initial application of IFRS 11 0 -44 44 0

Balance on 1 May 2013 due to IFRS 10 and 11 695 0 77 772

Changes in the scope of consolidation in 2013/14 -64 - -22 -86

Balance on 30 April 2014 631  -   55 686

Initially included due to founding 4  -   0 4

Initially included due to acquisition 5  -   0 5

Disposal -10  -   -5 -15

Merger -1  -   0 -1

Balance on 31 October 2014 629  -   50 679

Thereof foreign companies 393  -   39 432

2.2 Initial consolidations and additions to investments

The following companies were fully consolidated for the first time during the first half of 2014/15. These acquisitions
generally involve the purchase of shell companies and do not represent business combinations as defined in IFRS 3.

Segment Country Head
quarters

Company Direct
Stake

Consolidation
method

Date

Germany DE Cologne IMMOFINANZ Development Services Deutschland GmbH 100.0% F 31 July 2014

Poland PL Warsaw Cortan Enterprise Sp. z o.o. 100.0% F 26 May 2014

Poland PL Warsaw Dessa Enterprise Sp. z o.o. 100.0% F 26 May 2014